

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

_____)	
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,)	
et al.,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 20-cv-10820-DPW
	v.)	
)	<i>Leave to File Granted on</i>
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	<i>December 17, 2020</i>
AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
_____)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David S. Frankel, BBO No. 706647
Special Assistant Attorney General
Seth Schofield, BBO No. 661210
Senior Appellate Counsel
Energy and Environment Bureau
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200
david.frankel@mass.gov
seth.schofield@mass.gov

*Attorneys for the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts; Additional Counsel Listed on
Signature Page*

Dated: December 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION & INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Agencies’ Justification of the Rule as Necessary to Maintain the Traditional Power of States Contravenes the Act’s Purpose and Is Refuted by the Structure and Language of the Provision on Which the Agencies Rely.....	4
A. The Act Was Designed to Protect States from Excessive Pollution Originating Outside Their Borders.	4
B. The Agencies Misconstrue § 101(b)’s Recognition of States’ Substantial Role in Administering the Duties Explicitly Assigned by the Act.	7
II. The Agencies Arbitrarily Disregard the Significant Harms that the Rule Will Inflict on the States.	9
A. The 2020 Rule Will Degrade Water Quality in Massachusetts and the Other Amici States.....	10
B. States Cannot Fill All the Regulatory Gaps Created by the Rule to Protect In-State Water Quality.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	6, 17
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 864 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	2
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	5
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	7, 8

Table of Authorities - Continued*Page*

<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	6
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	6, 7, 8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Marathon Dev. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Watt v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	5

Statutes

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 82 Stat. 816 (1972) (codified as amended at 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388 (2018)).....	1
§ 101, 33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 9
§ 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	2
§ 101(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(f).....	9
§§ 104-106, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1254-56	8
§§ 201-214, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1281-1301	8
§ 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341	14, 15
§ 401(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	8
§ 401(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1341(a)(2).....	6
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	1, 8, 11, 18
§ 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6
§ 402(d)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2)	6
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1, 8, 11, 19
§ 510, 33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	8

Table of Authorities - Continued	<i>Page</i>
Legislative History	
Congressional Res. Serv., A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Ser. No. 93-1 (1973).....	7
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 1971 WL 11307.....	5
Regulations	
310 C.M.R. § 10.57.....	15
314 C.M.R. § 4.06.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(15).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a).....	15
Federal Register	
65 Fed. Reg. 50,108 (Aug. 16, 2000).....	19
Navigable Waters Protection Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
EPA, <i>Vernal Pools</i> , https://www.epa.gov/wetlands/vernal-pools	14
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996)	12
